

**NO. 14-0577**

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of Texas**

---

1620 HAWTHORNE LTD.,

*Petitioner*

v.

THE MONTROSE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT AND THE PUBLIC OFFICIALS  
(CLAUDE WYNN, RANDY MITCHMORE, CASSIE STINSON, KATHY HUBBARD,  
BRAD NAGAR, ROBERT JARA, BOBBY HUEGEL, DANA THORPE, LANE LLEWELLYN,  
DAVID ROBINSON, MICHAEL GROVER, RANDY ELLIS AND BILL CALDERON),

*Respondents.*

---

FROM THE FOURTEENTH COURT OF APPEALS, CAUSE NO. 014-13-00233-CV,  
AND THE 333<sup>RD</sup> DISTRICT COURT FOR HARRIS COUNTY,  
CAUSE NO. 2012-20396, HONORABLE JOSEPH J. "TAD" HALBACH, JR.

---

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Barry Abrams  
State Bar No. 00822700  
[Babrams@BlankRome.com](mailto:Babrams@BlankRome.com)

Jack W. Higdon  
State Bar No. 24007360  
[Jhigdon@BlankRome.com](mailto:Jhigdon@BlankRome.com)

BLANK ROME LLP  
700 Louisiana, Suite 4000  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 228-6601  
(713) 228-6605 (Fax)

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ....	iv
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. ....	2
II. RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION. ....	5
III. ISSUES PRESENTED. ....	6
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS. ....	7
A. The District Was Formed By Special Legislation. ....	7
B. Public Participation in District Activities. ....	7
C. Adoption of Service and Improvement Plan and Assessment Orders. ....	7
1. Public hearings on petitions, service plans and assessments. ....	8
2. Board action on proposed service and improvement plans and assessments. ....	8
D. Certain Property in the District is Exempt From Assessment. ....	9
E. Statutory Appellate Procedure. ....	9
F. Alternative Dissolution Procedures. ....	10
1. The Legislature provides four ways to dissolve a district. ....	10
2. The Chapter 375 dissolution procedure has the same operative language as the procedure to create a district. ....	10
G. District Evaluation of the Dissolution Petition. ....	12
1. The District’s interpretation of Section 375.262(1). ....	13

2.	Hawthorne’s reading of Section 375.262(1).....	14
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
VI.	ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES. ....	15
A.	DJA Affords Only a Limited Waiver of Immunity.....	16
B.	<i>Ultra Vires</i> Doctrine Provides Only a Limited Waiver of Immunity..	17
C.	The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That Hawthorne Has Not Properly Invoked Either the DJA or the <i>Ultra Vires</i> Doctrine.....	18
1.	The Court of Appeals correctly held that Hawthorne did not establish any waiver of the District’s immunity from suit on its Dissolution Claim that the District had “wrongfully misinterpreted” TEX. LOC. GOV’T CODE §375.262(1).....	19
2.	The Court of Appeals correctly held that Hawthorne did not establish any waiver of the Public Officials’ immunity from suit under an <i>ultra vires</i> theory on the Dissolution Claim that the officials had misinterpreted Section 375.262(1).....	20
VII.	PRAYER.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. ....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Andrade v. NAACP</i> , 345 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2011) .....	21
<i>Cameron v. Terrell &amp; Garrett, Inc.</i> , 618 S.W.2d 535 (Tex. 1981) .....	24
<i>Caspary v. Corpus Christi Downtown Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 942 S.W.2d 223 (Tex.App.—Corpus Christi 1997, writ denied) .....	9
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009) .....	15-17, 20
<i>City of Wichita Falls v. Williams</i> , 119 Tex. 163, 26 S.W.2d 910 (1930) .....	2
<i>Collins v. Ison-Newsome</i> , 73 S.W.3d 178 (Tex. 2001) .....	5
<i>Creedmoor-Maha Water Supply Corp. v. Tex. Comm'n on Env'tl. Quality</i> , 307 S.W.3d 505 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, no pet.) .....	21
<i>Franka v. Velasquez</i> , 332 S.W.3d 367 (Tex. 2011) .....	15, 20
<i>In re H.V.</i> , 252 S.W.3d 319 (Tex. 2008) .....	5
<i>Kirby Lake Dev. Ltd. v. Clear Lake City Water Auth.</i> , 320 S.W.3d 829 (Tex. 2010) .....	20
<i>Molinet v. Kimbrell</i> , 365 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. 2011) .....	6

<i>Montrose Management District v. 1620 Hawthorne, Ltd.</i> , 435 S.W.3d 393 (Tex. App.–Houston [14 <sup>th</sup> Dist.] 2014, pet. filed) . . . . .	4, 21, 22, 25
<i>Morrison v. Chan</i> , 699 S.W.2d 205 (Tex. 1985) . . . . .	24
<i>Spring Branch Mgmt. Dist. v. Valco Instruments Co., L.P.</i> , No. 01-11-00164-CV, 2012 Tex. App. LEXIS 5662 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] July 12, 2012, no pet.) . . . . .	9
<i>Texas Dep’t of Ins. v. Reconveyance Servs.</i> , 306 S.W.3d 256 (Tex. 2010) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Texas Dep’t of Transp. v. Sefzik</i> , 355 S.W.3d 618 (Tex. 2011) . . . . .	16-19
<i>Texas Lottery Comm’n v. First State Bank of DeQueen</i> , 325 S.W.3d 628 (Tex. 2010) . . . . .	17
<i>Texas Mun. Power Agency v. Public Util. Comm’n</i> , 253 S.W.3d 184 (Tex. 2007) . . . . .	24
<i>Texas Parks &amp; Wildlife Dep’t v. Sawyer Trust</i> , 354 S.W.3d 384 (Tex. 2011) . . . . .	16
<i>Tooke v. City of Mexia</i> , 197 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. 2006) . . . . .	15, 20
<b><i>Statutes, Codes and Rules</i></b>	
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §37.004(a). . . . .	16
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §37.006(b). . . . .	16, 19
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §51.014(a)(8). . . . .	4

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE §101.001(3)(B) .....	15
TEX. GOV'T CODE §22.001(a)(6) .....	5
TEX. GOV'T CODE §22.225(b)(3)(d). .....	5
TEX. GOV'T CODE §22.225(c) .....	6
TEX. GOV'T CODE §311.011(a) .....	14, 23
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.004(a) .....	15
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.004(b) .....	15
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.021 .....	5, 6
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.022 .....	10, 11
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.022(b)(1) .....	22, 24
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.113 .....	8
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.115 .....	7
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.116 .....	7, 8
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.117 .....	7, 8
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.118 .....	7, 8
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.119 .....	7
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.120 .....	7
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.121 .....	7
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.122 .....	7

TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.123	7, 9
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.123(c)	9
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.124	7
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.161	9, 11, 13
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.162	9
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.163	9, 11, 13
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.164	11, 13
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.261	10
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.261(1)	19
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.262	11
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.262(1).	4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 13-15, 19-25
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.262(2)	10, 23, 24
TEX. LOC. GOV'T CODE §375.263(a)	10
TEX. R. APP. 53.3(e)	6
TEX. SPEC. DIST. LOC. LAWS CODE §3843.001 <i>et seq.</i>	2
TEX. SPEC. DIST. LOC. LAWS CODE §3843.002	15
TEX. SPEC. DIST. LOC. LAWS CODE §3843.006	15
TEX. SPEC. DIST. LOC. LAWS CODE §3843.051(d).	7
TEX. SPEC. DIST. LOC. LAWS CODE §3843.204.	7

TEX. SPEC. DIST. LOC. LAWS CODE §3843.207. . . . .	9
TEX. SPEC. DIST. LOC. LAWS CODE §3878.001 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	2
TEX. SPEC. DIST. LOC. LAWS CODE §3878.002 . . . . .	15
TEX. SPEC. DIST. LOC. LAWS CODE §3878.051(d). . . . .	7
TEX. SPEC. DIST. LOC. LAWS CODE §3878.204. . . . .	7
TEX. SPEC. DIST. LOC. LAWS CODE §3878.204(b)(2). . . . .	22
TEX. SPEC. DIST. LOC. LAWS CODE §3878.207. . . . .	9



**NO. 14-0577**
